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Notice is hereby given that the next meeting of the Sorell Planning Authority (SPA) 
will be held at the Community Administration Centre (CAC), 47 Cole Street, Sorell 
on Tuesday, 4 July 2023 commencing at 4:30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N  
 
I, Robert Higgins, General Manager of the Sorell Council, hereby certify that in 
accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government Act 1993, the reports in this 
Agenda have been prepared by persons who have the qualifications and experience 
necessary to give such advice. Information and recommendations or such advice 
was obtained and taken into account in providing general advice contained within 
the Agenda. 
 
 
 
 
ROBERT HIGGINS 
GENERAL MANAGER 
29 JUNE 2023 
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1.0 ATTENDANCE 
^ 
Chairperson Mayor Vincent  
Deputy Mayor C Wooley  
Councillor S Campbell 
Councillor J Gatehouse 
Councillor M Miro Quesada Le Roux  
Councillor M Reed 
Councillor N Reynolds 
Councillor C Torenius 
Robert Higgins, General Manager 
 

2.0 APOLOGIES 
 
Councillor M Brown – approved Leave of Absence 
 
 
 

3.0 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 20 JUNE 2023 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
“That the Minutes of the Sorell Planning Authority (SPA) Meeting held on 20th June 
2023 be confirmed.” 
 

4.0 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 
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In considering the following land use planning matters the Sorell Planning Authority 
intends to act as a planning authority under the Land Use Planning and Approvals 
Act 1993. 
 

5.0 LAND USE PLANNING 
 

5.1 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO.5.2023.109.1 
 
Applicant: Ireneinc Planning And Urban Design 
Proposal: Change of Use - Dwelling to Visitor Accommodation 
Site Address: 3 Pelican Place, Boomer Bay (CT 167219/3) 
Planning Scheme: Tasmanian Planning Scheme – Sorell (TPS-S) 
Application Status Discretionary 
Relevant Legislation: Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 

1993 (LUPAA) 
Reason for SPA meeting: More than one representation received. 
 

Relevant Zone: 22.0 Landscape Conservation 
Proposed Use: Visitor Accommodation 
Applicable Overlay(s):  
Applicable Codes(s):  
Valid Application Date: 10 May 2023 
Decision Due: 8 July 2023 
Discretion(s): 1 Discretionary use 
Representation(s): Three 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
That pursuant to Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 
Council resolve that Planning Application DA 2023 / 00109 - 1 for a Change of Use 
- Dwelling to Visitor Accommodation at 3 Pelican Place, Boomer Bay  be approved, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development shall generally be in accordance with the endorsed plans 

submitted on 5 September 2022 except as may be amended by the conditions 
of this permit. 

 
2. Pets (other than for physical or mental health assistance) must not be 

permitted to stay on the property in association with the approved use. 
 
3. The operator must take reasonable steps to inform guests of the natural 

values of the area, including risks of road kill. 
 
4. The internal driveway including areas set aside for vehicle parking and 

manoeuvring shall be in general accordance with AS/NZS 2890.1:2004, and 
must: 

              a) be adequately upgraded where required, to the prescribed standard,   
within six months of first use; 
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             b)  be constructed with a durable all-weather pavement; 
 
             c)  be drained to a legal point of discharge or retain runoff onsite such that 

stormwater is not concentrated onto adjoining properties; 
 
             d) have a sealed or gravel surface that is designed, constructed and 

maintained to avoid sedimentation or erosion or excess dust; and 
 
             e) be maintained through the life of the use in a condition that, at a 

minimum, is suitable for two wheel drive vehicles. 
 
5. Prior to first use, at least one car parking space must be provided on site and 

must be available for car parking at all times. Any external space must: 
 
             a)  be at least 5.4m long and 2.6m wide with an additional 0.3m clearance 

from any nearby wall, fence or other obstruction; and 
 
              b) have a maximum gradient of 1 in 20 (5%) measured parallel to the angle 

of parking and 1 in 16 (6.25%) in any other direction. 
 
6. The maximum number of guests occupying the visitor accommodation per 

day shall not exceed five (5) persons, averaged over a 14 day recurring period. 
 
7. The onsite waste water management system including the land application 

area must be protected from vehicular access. 
 
NOTE: THE FOLLOWING ADVICE APPLIES TO THIS PERMIT 
 
 The permit does not take effect until 15 days after the date that this permit 

was served on you as the applicant and each representor provided that no 
appeal is lodged as provided by s53 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals 
Act 1993. 

 
 This permit does not imply that any other approval required under any 

other legislation or by-law has been granted. 
 
 This planning approval shall lapse at the expiration of two (2) years from the 

date on which this permit became valid, if the permit is not substantially 
commenced.  At the discretion of the Planning Authority, the expiration 
date may be extended for a further two (2) years on two separate occasions 
for a total of six (6) years.  Once lapsed, a new application will be required. 

 
 Any changes to the use or development approved, may be deemed as 

substantially in accordance with the permit or may first require either a 
formal amendment to this permit or a new permit. 
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You may appeal against the above conditions, any such appeal must be lodged 
within fourteen (14) days of service of this notice to TASCAT, 38 Barrack Street 
Hobart 7000 Ph: (03) 6165 6790 or email resourceplanning@tascat.tas.gov.au  
 
Executive Summary 
 
Application is made for a change of use of a dwelling to visitor accommodation at 
3 Pelican Place, Boomer Bay.  This property is zoned 22.0 Landscape Conservation 
and is one of seven lots at Pelican Place, which is north of Boomer Bay. 
 
The application is considered to comply with each applicable standard of the 
Tasmanian Planning Scheme – Sorell (TPS-S) and is recommended for conditional 
approval. 
 
Relevance to Council Plans & Policies 
 

Strategic Plan 
2019-2029 

Objective 1: To Facilitate Regional Growth 
Objective 2: Responsible Stewardship and a Sustainable 
Organisation 
Objective 3: To Ensure a Liveable and Inclusive Community 

Asset 
Management 
Strategy 2018 

The proposal has no significant implications for asset 
management.  

Risk Management 
Strategy 2018 

In its capacity as a Planning Authority, Council must 
determine this application.  Due diligence has been 
exercised in preparing this report and there are no 
predicted risks from a determination of this application. 

Financial 
Implications 

No financial implications are anticipated unless the decision 
is appealed to TASCAT. In such instances, legal counsel is 
typically required. 

Open Space 
Strategy 2020 and 
Public Open Space 
Policy 

The proposal has no significant implications for open space 
management. 

Enforcement 
Policy 

Not applicable. 

Environmental 
Sustainability 
Policy 

There are no environmental implications associated with 
the proposal. 

 
Legislation  
 
• This report details the reasons for the officer recommendation.  
 
• Broadly, the planning authority can either adopt or change the 

recommendation by adding, modifying or removing conditions or replacing an 
approval with a refusal (or vice versa). Any alternative decision requires a full 

mailto:resourceplanning@tascat.tas.gov.au
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statement of reasons to comply with the Judicial Review Act 2000 and the Local 
Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015. 

 
• The planning authority has a specific role in LUPAA.  As noted by the Tribunal: 

 
The role of the Council in relation to planning matters is, in very broad terms, 
to uphold its planning scheme. In that context it is in a sense, blind to 
everything but the terms of the Scheme.  It cannot put economic advantage or 
perceived community benefits over the terms of the Scheme.  And in the 
context of enforcement proceedings unless expressly authorised to do so, it 
may not take any approach which is inconsistent with the terms of its Scheme. 

 
Planning Scheme Operation – for Zones, Codes and site specific provisions 
 
• Clause 5.6.1 requires that each applicable standard is complied with if an 

application is to be approved. 
 
• Clause 5.6.2, in turn, outlines that an applicable standard is any standard that 

deals with a matter that could affect, or could be affected by, the proposal. 
 
• A standard can be met by either complying with an acceptable solution or 

satisfying the performance criteria, which are equally valid ways to comply with 
the standard. 

 
• An acceptable solution will specify a measurable outcome.  Performance 

criteria require judgement as to whether or not the proposal reasonably 
satisfies the criteria. 

 
• Clause 6.10 outlines the matters that must be considered by a planning 

authority in determining applications.  Clause 6.11 outlines the type of 
conditions and restrictions that can be specified in a conditional approval. 

 
Referrals 
 

Agency / Dept. Referred? Response? Conditions? Comments 
Development 
Engineering 

Yes Yes Yes Nil 

Environmental 
Health 

Yes Yes Yes Nil 

Plumbing Yes No   
NRM Yes No   
TasWater No    
TasNetworks No    
State Growth No    
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Report 
 
Description of Proposal 
 
The existing dwelling is a three bedroom, single storey structure located in the 
western part of the site.  The change of use is for the whole of the dwelling. 
 
Description of Site 
 
The site is a 2.33 hectare lot that is largely covered in native bushland, which 
screens the existing structure from Bay Road and Pelican Place.  The dwelling is in 
the western part of the site in a relatively small clearing.  Pelican Place is a sealed 
road and the property access is a shared gravel driveway.  The site is similar to all 
other lots in the landscape conservation zone and the area of land included in this 
zone adjoins agricultural land to the north and east.  The site is elevated above 
Boomer Bay and Bay Road and the dwelling sits at approximately 30m in elevation. 
 

 
Figure 1.  Subject site. 
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Planning Assessment 
 
The visitor accommodation use class is discretionary in the zone. 
 
Zone 
 

Applicable zone standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
22.3.2 Visitor 

accommodation 
Yes, as the existing dwelling has a floor area of 
some 145m2 which is less than 300m2 

22.3.3 Discretionary use No acceptable solution provided.  Refer to 
performance criteria assessment below. 

 
Performance Criteria Assessment 1 – Clause 22.3.3 P1 Discretionary use 
 

Use listed as Discretionary must be compatible with landscape values, 
having regard to: 
 
(a) the nature, scale and extent of the use; 
(b) the characteristics and type of the use; 
(c) the landscape values of the site; 
(d) the landscape value of the surrounding area; and 
(e) measures to minimise or mitigate impacts. 

 
It is considered that the performance criteria is satisfied as: 
 

• The change in use is comparable in scale to that of the existing dwelling in 
terms of occupancy numbers and the nature of the occupancy; 

• The use does not require any change to the landscape and does not require 
vegetation removal or other works.  The existing dwelling is located within 
a clearing which accommodates bushfire hazard management and the use 
does not require any increased clearing. 

 
Code 
 
Parking and Sustainable Car Parking Code 
 

Applicable Code standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C2.5.1 A1 Number Yes, through two existing spaces (one required) 
C2.6.1 A1 Construction Yes, as gravel surface is allowable in the zone 
C2.6.2. A1 Design Yes, as car parking on site is compliant with the 

Australian Standard 
C2.6.3 A1 Access 

numbers 
Yes, as one access only is proposed 
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Road and Railway Assets Code 
 

Applicable Code standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C3.2 A1.4 Traffic 

generation 
Yes, as there is no change in average daily traffic 
generation 

 
Bushfire-Prone Areas Code 
 
As the proposal is not a vulnerable or hazardous use (as defined by the Code), the 
provisions of the Code do not apply. 
 
Landslip Hazard Code 
 
The exemption at clause C15.4.1 (a) applies. 
 
Representations 
 
Clause 6.10.1 of the planning scheme requires the consideration of any 
representation received but ‘only insofar as each such matter is relevant to the 
particular discretion being exercised’. 
 
Three representations have been received, which are addressed in the following 
table. 
 

Issue Relevant 
Clause 

Response 

Four or six, rather than 
three as stated in the 
application, properties 
use the shared right of 
way 

20.3.2 Noted. 

No domestic animals  A condition to this effect is considered 
reasonable given the zoning 

No weddings, 
functions etc 

Nil The application is only for a change of use 
to visitor accommodation 

Guests should be 
warned of wildlife 
crossing the road and 
right of way 

Nil A condition to this effect is considered 
reasonable. 

There should be no 
change to external 
lighting 

Nil Noted.  Use only. 
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Conclusion 
 
The application is considered to comply with each applicable standard of the 
Tasmanian Planning Scheme – Sorell and is recommended for conditional approval. 
 
 
 
Shane Wells 
MANAGER PLANNER 
 
Attachments: 
Application 
Plans x 2 
Representations x 3 
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5.2 SUBDIVISION APPLICATION NO. SA 2022 / 00029 - 1 
 
Applicant: Rogerson & Birch Surveyors 
Proposal: 3 Lot Subdivision 
Site Address: 88 Lewisham Road, Forcett (CT 166029/1) 
Planning Scheme: Tasmanian Planning Scheme – Sorell (TPS-S) 
Application Status Discretionary 
Relevant Legislation: Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 

1993 (LUPAA) 
Reason for SPA meeting: Subdivision creates more than one lot.  
 
Relevant Zone: Rural and Agriculture 
Proposed Use: N/A 
Applicable Overlay(s): Priority vegetation, waterway, coastal inundation, 

coastal erosion, flood, landslip, bushfire, scenic 
protection 

Applicable Codes(s): Road and Railway 
Valid Application Date: 14 December2022 
Decision Due: 8 July 2023 
Discretion(s): 1 Nil 

2  
Representation(s): Nil 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
That pursuant to Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 
Council resolve that Planning Application 7.2022.29.1 for a 3 Lot Subdivision at 88 
Lewisham Road, Forcett  be approved, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development shall generally be in accordance with the endorsed plans 

submitted on 5 September 2022 except as may be amended by the conditions 
of this permit. 

 
2. Prior to sealing the final plan of survey, the road reserve for Lakeland Drive 

that is in the name of D & L Nominees Pty Ltd, being CT 107279/100 and CT 
107279/101, must be transferred to Council at a nominal sum. 

 
NOTE: THE FOLLOWING ADVICE APPLIES TO THIS PERMIT 
 
 The various ‘existing Council approved access’ shown on the endorsed plans 

may not be suitable for any future non-rural or non-agricultural use and may 
require upgrade or relocation. 

 
 The permit does not take effect until 15 days after the date that this permit 

was served on you as the applicant and each representor provided that no 
appeal is lodged as provided by s53 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals 
Act 1993. 
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 This permit does not imply that any other approval required under any 
other legislation or by-law has been granted. 

 
 This planning approval shall lapse at the expiration of two (2) years from the 

date on which this permit became valid, if the permit is not substantially 
commenced.  At the discretion of the Planning Authority, the expiration 
date may be extended for a further two (2) years on two separate occasions 
for a total of six (6) years.  Once lapsed, a new application will be required. 

 
 Any changes to the use or development approved, may be deemed as 

substantially in accordance with the permit or may first require either a 
formal amendment to this permit or a new permit. 

 
 All engineering related queries should be directed to the Development 

Engineer.  The Council General Manager has delegated functions relevant 
to the permit to the Development Engineer. 

 
 Sealing of a final plan of survey is subject to a prescribed Council fee at the 

date of lodgement of the final plan or survey. 
 
 Land Title Office fees must be paid directly to the Recorder of Titles. 
 
 The final plan of survey will not be sealed until all works required by this 

permit are complete. 
 
 The final plan of survey is inclusive of any schedule of easement and Part 5 

Agreement. 
 
You may appeal against the above conditions, any such appeal must be lodged 
within fourteen (14) days of service of this notice to TASCAT, 38 Barrack Street 
Hobart 7000 Ph: (03) 6165 6790 or email resourceplanning@tascat.tas.gov.au  
 
Executive Summary 
 
Application is made for a three lot subdivision at 88 Lewisham Road, Forcett.  This 
property is zoned both Rural and Agriculture and is located on the western side of 
Lewisham Road for much of the road. 
 
The key planning consideration relate to how the proposed lot configuration 
furthers the subdivision standards for rural type subdivisions. 
 
The application is considered to comply with each applicable standard of the 
Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell and is recommended for conditional approval. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:resourceplanning@tascat.tas.gov.au
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Relevance to Council Plans & Policies 
 

Strategic Plan 
2019-2029 

Objective 1: To Facilitate Regional Growth 
Objective 2: Responsible Stewardship and a Sustainable 
Organisation 
Objective 3: To Ensure a Liveable and Inclusive Community 

Asset 
Management 
Strategy 2018 

The proposal has no significant implications for asset 
management.  
 

Risk Management 
Strategy 2018 

In its capacity as a Planning Authority, Council must 
determine this application.  Due diligence has been 
exercised in preparing this report and there are no 
predicted risks from a determination of this application. 

Financial 
Implications 

No financial implications are anticipated unless the decision 
is appealed to TASCAT. In such instances, legal counsel is 
typically required. 

Open Space 
Strategy 2020 and 
Public Open Space 
Policy 

The proposal has no significant implications for open space 
management. 

Enforcement 
Policy 

Not applicable. 

Environmental 
Sustainability 
Policy 

There are no environmental implications associated with 
the proposal. 

 
Legislation  
 
• This report details the reasons for the officer recommendation.  
 
• Broadly, the planning authority can either adopt or change the 

recommendation by adding, modifying or removing conditions or replacing an 
approval with a refusal (or vice versa). Any alternative decision requires a full 
statement of reasons to comply with the Judicial Review Act 2000 and the Local 
Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015. 

 
• The planning authority has a specific role in LUPAA.  As noted by the Tribunal: 

 
The role of the Council in relation to planning matters is, in very broad terms, 
to uphold its planning scheme. In that context it is in a sense, blind to 
everything but the terms of the Scheme.  It cannot put economic advantage or 
perceived community benefits over the terms of the Scheme.  And in the 
context of enforcement proceedings unless expressly authorised to do so, it 
may not take any approach which is inconsistent with the terms of its Scheme. 
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Planning Scheme Operation – for Zones, Codes and site specific provisions 
 
• Clause 5.6.1 requires that each applicable standard is complied with if an 

application is to be approved. 
 
• Clause 5.6.2, in turn, outlines that an applicable standard is any standard that 

deals with a matter that could affect, or could be affected by, the proposal. 
 
• A standard can be met by either complying with an acceptable solution or 

satisfying the performance criteria, which are equally valid ways to comply with 
the standard. 

 
• An acceptable solution will specify a measurable outcome.  Performance 

criteria require judgement as to whether or not the proposal reasonably 
satisfies the criteria. 

 
• Clause 6.10 outlines the matters that must be considered by a planning 

authority in determining applications.  Clause 6.11 outlines the type of 
conditions and restrictions that can be specified in a conditional approval. 

 
Referrals 
 

Agency / Dept. Referred? Response? Conditions? Comments 
Development 
Engineering 

Yes Yes Yes Nil 

Environmental 
Health 

Yes Yes Nil  

Plumbing No    
NRM Yes Yes Nil  
TasWater No    
TasNetworks Yes No   
State Growth Yes Yes Nil Nil 

 
Report 
 
Description of Proposal 
 
Application is made for a three lot subdivision.   
 
Lot 1 is an 80 hectare lot which is predominately in the Rural Zone (50 hectares) 
but also includes a 30 hectare area of Agriculture Zone.  The lot is vacant and is 
located to the north of Forcett Lakes.  The lot has extensive frontage to Lewisham 
Road.  Lot 1 contains a quarry, a pivot irrigator and the largest dam on the property. 
 
Lot 2 is a 50 hectare lot running from the southern side of Forcett Lakes through to 
Lewisham Road.  Lot 2 includes two smaller dams, including one existing dam on 
the eastern side of Lewisham Road.  Approximately ten hectares of lot 2 is in the 
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Agriculture Zone and 40 hectares in the Rural Zone.  Lot 2 contains golf course 
infrastructure. 
 
Lot 3 is a 128 hectare lot with frontage to Lakeland Drive and Lewisham Road.  The 
lot extends north and includes all of the western shore of the parent title.  
Approximately four hectares of lot 3 is within the Agriculture Zone and the 
remainder is within the Rural Zone.  Lot 3 contains an existing dwelling close to the 
western shoreline. 
 
The application is supported by: 

• a planning submission from Neil Shephard and Associates dated 3 May 
2023; 

• an agricultural report by Nicholbrook Horticultural Consulting dated March 
2023; 

• a bushfire exemption report from RMCG dated 23 February 2023; and 
• a plan of subdivision from Rogerson and Birch dated 2 December 2022. 

 
Description of Site 
 
The site a large rural lot extending from Jones Bay to Iron Creek Bay and Forcett 
Rivulet with extensive shoreline to Pitt Water.  The lot boundaries extend to high 
water mark and to the centreline of Forcett Rivulet.  The majority of the site is 
cleared pasture.  There is an existing dwelling, quarry, dams golf course and 
outbuildings on the property. 
 
The southern part of the property is a hill rising to approximately 60m in elevation 
while the northern section is relatively flat.  The surrounding area is largely 
agricultural in nature other than in the southern section which adjoins rural living 
land in Lakeland Drive. 
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Figure 1.  Subject site. 

 
Figure 2.  Zoning. 

 
The agricultural report has mapped land capability as shown in Figure 4.  There is a 
relatively equal proportion of class 4, 5 and 6 agricultural land across the site.  The 
better quality class 4 land is contained in two sections while there is a more varied 
distribution of class 5 and 6 land.  The northern section of the site contains soils 
that are suitable for a range of agricultural enterprises while soils through much of 
the southern section are lesser quality and could be prone to erosion if 
overstocked.  The property has over 300 megalitres of dam storage which is fed by 
Gilling Brook.  The site is not connected to Tas Irrigation but is within the irrigation 
scheme area. 
 
A number of overlays apply to the site.  All of the land is subject to the bushfire-
prone areas overlay.  The waterway and coastal protection area overlay applies 
along the foreshore, Forcett Rivulet, Gilling Brook and drainage lines.  The priority 
vegetation area applies to two small areas near high water mark.  The future coastal 
refugia area applies along the foreshore, as to the coastal inundation and coastal 
hazard area overlays.  The landslip hazard area overlay applies in a number of 
sections.  A small flood-prone hazard area exist opposite 8 Blackwood Drive.  Lastly, 
the scenic protection area overlay applies to the western hill side and the northern 
paddocks, other than for a 30m wide area set back from high water mark. 
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Figure 3.  Overlays (excluding bushfire) 

 
Lot 1 is comprises of 48% class 4 land, 2% class 5 land and 31% class 6 land with the 
balance covered by dams and buildings.  Lot 2 contains 32% class 4 land, 31% class 
5 land and 17% class 6 land.  Lot 3 contains 54% class 5 land and 40% class 6 land.  
Based on the agricultural report, lot 1 is suitable for a range of agricultural 
enterprise, lot 2 is suitable for viticulture and other uses with some limitations while 
lot 3 could not sustain commercial agriculture and has limited ability to be irrigated 
due to soil constraints. 
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Figure 4.  Land capability (from agricultural report) 

 
Planning Assessment 
 
As the majority zoning in each lot is the Rural Zone, each lot is assessed against the 
provisions for the Rural Zone. 
 
Zone 
 

Applicable zone standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
20.5.1 A1 Lot design Yes, as each lot is greater than 40ha in size and has 

more than 25m of frontage. 
20.5.1 A2 Access Yes, as each lot will have vehicle access to a road 

in accordance with the requirements of the road 
authority. 

 
Code 
 
Road and Railway Assets Code 
 

Applicable Code standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C3.7.1 A1 Subdivision Yes, as no lot is subject to the road or railway 

attenuation area. 
 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

27 

Natural Assets Code 
 

Applicable Code standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C7.7.1 A1 Subdivision 

(waterway 
and refugia) 

Yes, as no works are proposed within the 
waterway and coastal protection area or future 
coastal refugia area. 

C7.7.2 A1  Subdivision 
(priority 
vegetation) 

Yes, as no works are proposed within the priority 
vegetation area. 

 
Scenic Protection Code 
 
The subdivision is exempt from the code by clause 8.4.1 (d) as no works are 
proposed or required in the scenic protection area overlay. 
 
Coastal Erosion Hazard Code 
 

Applicable Code standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C10.7.1 A1 Subdivision Yes, as each lot can contain building areas, access 

and services wholly outside a coastal inundation 
hazard area 

 
Coastal Inundation Hazard Code 
 

Applicable Code standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C11.7.1 A1 Subdivision Yes, as each lot can contain building areas, access 

and services wholly outside a coastal inundation 
hazard area 

 
Flood-Prone Areas Hazard Code 
 

Applicable Code standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C21.7.1 A1 Subdivision Yes, as each lot can contain building areas, access 

and services wholly outside a flood-prone hazard 
area 

 
Bushfire-Prone Areas Code 
 
The proposal complies with the code through the provision of an accredited 
persons bushfire exemption report, which s52(2)(d) of LUPAA requires the planning 
authority to accept. 
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Landslip Hazard Code 
 

Applicable Code standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C15.7.1 A1 Subdivision Yes, as each lot can contain building areas, access 

and services wholly outside a landslip hazard area 
 
Safeguarding of Airports Code 
 
There is no standard for subdivision subject to the obstacle heights limit area 
overlay. 
 
Public Open Space Policy  
 
Broadly, there are three considerations for public open space within a subdivision 
under this policy; being: 
 

• whether public open space land should be taken for a park or other 
purpose; 

• whether public open space land should be taken for connectivity; or 
• if no public open space land is proposed or taken, what rate of a cash in lieu 

contribution should apply. 
 
Section 5.2 of the public open space policy outlines criteria to assess the taking of 
land. Among other matters, this section has regard to any related Council policy, 
whether the land is conveniently located with respect to the wider area along with 
existing open space and any alternatives, whether the land would contribute to 
Council’s ability to support a diversity of recreational activities and the demand 
created. 
 
In this case, the subdivision is for agricultural purposes and generates no demand 
for public open space. 
 
Representations 
 
Clause 6.10.1 of the planning scheme requires the consideration of any 
representation received but ‘only insofar as each such matter is relevant to the 
particular discretion being exercised’. 
 
One representation was received and is addressed in the following table. 
 

Issue Relevant Clause Response 
Precursor to a rezoning 
of lot 3 based on the 
Nicholbrook 
Horicultural Consulting 
report. 

Nil Only the application as submitted is 
before Council. 
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Conclusion 
 
The application is considered to comply with each applicable standard of the Sorell 
Interim Planning Scheme 2015 and is recommended for conditional approval. 
 
 
 
Shane Wells 
MANAGER PLANNER 
 
Attachments: 
Neil Shephard Planning Report 
Nicholbrook Report 
Bushfire Exemption Report 
Proposal Plan 
Representation 
 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

30 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

31 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

32 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

33 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

34 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

35 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

36 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

37 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

38 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

39 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

40 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

41 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

42 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

43 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

44 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

45 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

46 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

47 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

48 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

49 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

50 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

51 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

52 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

53 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

54 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

55 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

56 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

57 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

58 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

59 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

60 

 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

61 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

62 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

63 

 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

64 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

65 

 
 
 
 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

66 

 
5.3 REZONING FROM RURAL LIVING TO AGRICULTURE - 5.2023.154.1 

 
Proposal: Rezoning to Agriculture Zone 
Site Address: 680 Nugent Road , Wattle Hill (CT 17314/5) 
Planning Scheme: Tasmanian Planning Scheme Sorell (TPS-S) 
Relevant Legislation: Part 3B of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 

1993 (LUPAA) 
Reason for SPA 
meeting: 

No delegated authority for a planning scheme 
amendment 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That pursuant to Section 40D(b) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 

1993, the Planning Authority prepare Amendment AM-SOR-5-2023-154-1 to 
the Sorell Local Provisions Schedule for land at 680 Nugent Road, Wattle Hill to 
rezone CT 17314/5 from the Rural Living Zone to the Agriculture Zone. 

 
2. That having decided to prepare the amendment, the Planning Authority 

certifies pursuant to Section 40F of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 
1993 that the draft amendment meets the Land Use Planning and Approvals 
Act 1993. 

 
3. That, in accordance with section 40I of the Land Use Planning and Approvals 

Act 1993, the Planning Authority seeks from the Tasmanian Planning 
Commission exemption from public exhibition for the draft amendment. 

 
4. That should the exemption not be granted, in accordance with Section 40G of 

the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, the Planning Authority places 
the amendment on public exhibition for a period of 28 days. 

Executive Summary 
 
The draft amendment is generally in accordance with the requirements of Land Use 
Planning and Approvals Act 1993 (LUPAA) and it is recommended that it be 
prepared. 
 
The amendment will correct what is considered an error in both the zoning of one 
lot and in the process followed.  The amendment will ensure that all of the 
properties three titles are contained within the one zone, which is proposed as 
Agriculture. 
 
On balance, the proposal is considered to be a fair, orderly and sustainable 
amendment to the planning scheme, and it is recommended that the planning 
authority prepare the amendment. 
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The report provides details of the amendment and the site. The strategic outcomes 
of the proposal are outlined, having regard to matters of local, regional and then 
State importance. The report ends with a discussion of the degree of compliance 
with legislative requirements. 
 
Proposed Planning Scheme Amendment 
 
The planning scheme amendment seeks to rezone part of 680 Nugent Road, Wattle 
Hill from the Rural Living Zone to the Agriculture Zone. 
 
The draft amendment documents are included in Attachment 1 – Amendment 
Documents. 
 
An explanatory document which provides some more background information 
about the amendment, the current policy position and outlines the controls and 
why they have been included is in Attachment 2 – Explanatory Document. This 
document provides a more ‘accessible’ overview of the PAC SAP beyond the 
statutory requirements that must be met under LUPAA. 
 
Site And Locality 
 
The amendment relates to one of three lots that comprise 680 Nugent Road, Wattle 
Hill. 
 
CT-17314/5 (the rural living lot) is an irregular shaped 2.1 hectare lot containing the 
heritage listed former Wattle Hill School, which is now a dwelling.  The title shows 
three lots that were adhered in 1995.  The rural living lot was originally a 6088m2 
lot that was expanded through subdivision in 1981 before being adhered in 1995. 
 
CT-46008/1 (the hall lot) is a small 1534m2 lot that is enclosed on three sides by the 
rural living lot and contains the former school hall.  As noted in the Sorell Heritage 
Study 1995, the hall was constructed in c1880 and was used as a hall by the school 
or community groups until the demise of the Wattle Hill Cricket Club in 1960 and 
which had its grounds opposite. 
 
CT-53424/1 (the agricultural lot) is a 20 hectare lot created in 1991 containing an 
existing dwelling.  This dwelling (the Walker Cottage) was built in c1830 and 
originally located some 1.3km south-west on the Saddle Rock property.  In the mid 
1990s the dwelling was slated for demolition and was relocated by the current 
owners and restored.  The dwelling was assessed in the Sorell Heritage Study 1995. 
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The agricultural lot contains a small orchard and pasture.  The land is a mix of Class 
5 and Class 6.  The owners advise that the elevated and flatter southern part of the 
site, which is underlain by basalt, is more productive than the steeper dolerite 
section in the north. 

 

 
Figure 1.  Site 
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Figure 2.  Zone 

 

 
Figure 3.  Schoolhouse, Hall & Landscape 
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Figure 4.  Walker Cottage 

 
Figure 5.  Delmore Road Landscape (from Wiggins Road) 
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Site characteristics & adjoining land 
 
The area is part of an expansive agricultural landscape.  The rural living lot is part of 
a vegetated hill that is further to the east and represents a change in the landscape.  
Almost all of this vegetation hill is included in the Rural Living Zone (D).  The land 
immediately east contains a former quarry while the lots along Delmore Road 
contain single dwellings. 
 
Infrastructure 
 
Nugent Road and Delmore Road and sealed rural roads.  There is no other 
infrastructure in the area. 
 
Environmental values 
 
The rural living lot contains a small area of priority vegetation which represents DVG 
Eucalyptus viminalis grassy forest and woodland and is included in priority 
vegetation due to the relatively low extent of this vegetation community in formal 
reserves.  There is a much larger area of this vegetation community across the Rural 
Living Zone. 
 
Social and Economic Values 
 
The land has some potential for agricultural use although this is unlikely to be at a 
commercial viable scale.  The three heritage buildings have important significance 
to the community. 
 
Background & Recommended Process 
 
LPS Process 
 
The draft Sorell Local Provisions Schedule was exhibited with all of the subject site 
and all surrounding areas included in the Agriculture Zone.  
 
During exhibition, a representation was received obo the owner of the land to the 
east requesting that the property not be included in the Agriculture Zone. 
 
In considering the representation, Council resolved that the area shown in Figure 7 
should be zoned Rural as the characteristics of the land had minimal agricultural 
potential. 
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Figure 6.  Area (blue outline) of land that was recommended by Council 

to be changed from Agriculture to Rural. 
 

The Tasmanian Planning Commission (TPC) resolved to change the zoning of the 
area outlined in blue in Figure 6, plus the rural living lot subject to this report, from 
Agriculture to Rural Living D. 
 
The owners of the land advise that they were not aware of the LPS and the 
proposed Agriculture Zone.  The owners also advise that they were not consulted 
by Council or the TPC as to either the Rural Zone or Rural Living Zone changes that 
were proposed.  At no point did any representor or Council suggest or refer to the 
land as being suitable for anything other than the Agriculture Zone and no contact 
was made with the owners. 
 
The owners became aware of the zoning when investigating the potential for a 
boundary adjustment, which is prohibited by the dual zoning. 
 
Had the property remained in the Agriculture Zone the boundary adjustment could 
be considered as a discretionary application. 
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Boundary adjustment 
 
The owners advise Council that they wish to undertake a boundary adjustment in 
order to facilitate the sale of the Walker Cottage on a two to three hectare lot and 
to consolidate the rural living lot, the hall lot and the balance of the agriculture lot 
into one title.  The boundary adjustment is sought to ensure that the Walker 
Cottage is continually occupied and maintained, to consolidate the school house 
and hall into one title recognising the relationship between the two and to retain 
the better quality agricultural land in their ownership. 
 
Council Initiated Amendment 
 
The amendment is proposed to be initiated by Council of its own motion, as 
opposed to being in response to a request from the owners. 
 
It is the officer’s view that the inclusion of 680 Nugent Road in the Rural Living Zone 
was an error both of process and merit. 
 
When approving the LPS, the TPC could modify the draft LPS exhibited and did so 
in numerous instances.  The TPC could also approve the draft LPS as exhibited but 
direct Council to initiate amendments after the LPS came into effect for what are 
deemed ‘substantial modifications’.  One key consideration for whether a 
modification was a ‘substantial modification’ is whether all affected owners were 
aware of the modification and consented to the modification.  The TPC directed 
Council to initiate eight amendments for substantial modifications.  It is unclear why 
a similar process did not occur in this case, both for the subject site and for the 
broader Rural Living Zone D, as it is comparable to the eight substantial 
modifications. 
 
In the circumstances, it is considered reasonable that Council initiate an 
amendment of its own motion. 

 
It should be clearly understood that Council initiation of an amendment on behalf 
of another owner should only be considered in limited situations such as where the 
approved zoning appears to be the result of both clearly an error in process and 
merit. 

 
Process and Public Exhibition 
 
Section 40I(2)(B) of LUPAA provides the opportunity for the TPC to exempt an 
amendment from public exhibition for various reasons including if the amendment 
is for correcting an error or remove an anomaly.  The TPC must consider and be 
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“satisfied that the public interest will not be prejudiced by the draft amendment 
not being publicly exhibited”. 
 
Clarification has been sought from the TPC as to whether the inclusion of 680 
Nugent Road in the Rural Living D Zone was in error and, if so, could the TPC invoke 
section 40I(2)(B).  The TPC have advised they do not consider the outcome to be an 
error or that an exemption from the public exhibition requirements could apply but 
would consider any further submissions. 
 
As noted earlier, the Rural Living Zone is considered to be an error.  The officer 
struggles to identify any logical basis for the lot to be zoned this way, particularly 
how it surrounds the smaller agricultural zone. 
 
In terms of public interest, the matter reduces rather than increases development 
potential.  The amendment does not affect any adjoining landowner or any broader 
public values or considerations.  The amendment will put the zoning of the land as 
was proposed during public exhibition and which did not generate any public 
interest. 
 
ASSESSMENT AND STRATEGIC OUTCOMES 
 
Local Strategy, Policy and Impacts 
 
Strategic Plan 
 
Consistent with Council’s Strategic Plan, the proposed amendment will support 
the objective of maintaining a contemporary planning model that facilitates 
diversified growth. 
 
Infrastructure Impacts 
 
The amendment does not create any potential to subdivide additional lots or 
substantially alter how the land is used and development.  There are no potential 
infrastructure impacts. 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
The proposed amendment will have no negative environmental impacts. 
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Amenity Impacts 
 
The Agriculture Zone includes a 200m boundary setback for a sensitive use.  The 
proposed expansion of the Agriculture Zone will place this 200m setback on Lot 10 
Nugent Road as shown below.  Much of the area subject to the setback is the 
former quarry footprint.  A performance criteria pathway is provided to consider a 
lesser setback based on site characteristics including buffers and natural 
vegetation.  Lot 10 is currently vacant and could continue to be developed after the 
amendment is approved. 

 

 
Figure 7.  Rural Living to Agriculture Zone 200m setback 

 
Regional Strategy and Policy 
 
For the amendment to be approved, compliance with the Southern Tasmania 
Regional Land Use Strategy 2010-2035 (STRLUS) must be demonstrated. Appendix 1 
provides a detailed assessment of the amendment against the relevant STRLUS 
policies. 
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The amendment is consistent with the STRLUS as it will support agricultural use by 
consolidating all of the property in, including its agricultural land and supporting 
infrastructure such as the dwelling, in one zone and also by not applying the rural 
living zone to land that is associated with an existing agriculture use. 
State Strategy and Policy 
 
The amendment furthers the objectives in Schedule 1 of LUPAA, by promoting 
sustainable and orderly development on land.  Appendix 1 includes an assessment 
against the objectives of Schedule 1 of LUPAA and State Policies. 
 
Statutory considerations 
 
Section 32 of LUPAA provides for the contents of a Local Provisions Schedules (LPS), 
and Section 34 outlines the LPS Criteria. Appendix 1 provides a detailed assessment 
of the amendment against the requirements of these provisions. The amendment 
is considered to satisfy all the listed considerations and meet the LPS Criteria. 
 
Conclusions on the Amendment 
 
The amendment seeks to rezone one title from the Rural Living Zone (D) to the 
Agriculture Zone and, in doing so, ensure all land in the property at 680 Nugent 
Road, Wattle Hill is contained in one zone. 
 
For the above reasons, the amendment is consistent with the objectives and other 
requirements of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993. 
 
 
Shane Wells 
MANAGER PLANNING 
 
Attachments: 
Titles 
 
  



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

77 

TASMANIAN PLANNING SCHEME - SORELL 
 

PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT 
 

AM-SOR-5-2023-154-1 
 

Pursuant to the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 
 

Location 
 
680 Nugent Road, Wattle Hill (folio of the Register 17314/5). 

 

Description 
 
Apply the Agriculture Zone as shown below. 
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Appendix 1 Statutory Assessment – Response to criteria requirements for Local 
Provisions Schedule under LUPAA 
 
Section 34(2) of LUPAA requires a relevant planning instrument to meet all of the 
following criteria. 
 

(a) contains all the provisions that the SPPs specify must be contained in an LPS 

The proposal complies with the SPP requirements for an LPS as set out in clause 
LP1.0 and Appendix A of the SPPs.  The amendment relates only to the zoning of 
land and does not include any local area objectives or other detailed local 
content. 

(b) is in accordance with section 32 

This section identifies the technical aspects of a LPS such as inclusion of zone 
maps and overlays, and what additional local provisions can be included if 
permitted to do so under the SPPs, to add to, modify or override the SPPs.  This 
proposed zone change is consistent with this section. 

(c) furthers the objectives set out in Schedule 1 of LUPAA 

Assessment of the amendment against the Schedule 1 objectives is provided in 
the following table. 

 

Part 1 Objectives Comment 

(a) to promote the sustainable 
development of natural and physical 
resources and the maintenance of 
ecological processes and genetic 
diversity 

The amendment furthers this objective by 
consolidating all agricultural land and 
infrastructure in the one zone. 
 

(b) to provide for the fair, orderly and 
sustainable use and development of 
air, land and water 

The allocation of zoning in the LPS had to 
have regard to the Section 8A Guidelines 
released by the Minister for Planning. 

Guideline RLZ 1 required the rural living 
zone to only be applied in residential areas 
where there is an existing mix between 
residential and lower order rural activities 
such as hobby farming and where priority 
is given to the protection of residential 
amenity.  It is reasonable to say that the 
Delmore Road lots should prioritise 
residential amenity.  However, the subject 
site is separated from Delmore Road by 
approximately 16 hectares of vacant rural 
living land that contains nothing other 
than a former quarry and bushland.  It is 
difficult to consider the subject site as 

https://www.legislation.tas.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-1993-070#GS32%40EN
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being within a residential area and 
therefore the existing rural living land is 
inconsistent with RLZ 1. 

Guideline RLZ 2 states that new areas of 
rural living zone could only be created 
where consistent with a regional land use 
strategy or supported by more detailed 
local strategic analysis.  In this case, RLZ 2 
is not satisfied as the zoning is inconsistent 
with the STRLUS (discussed below). 

Guideline RLZ 4 states that the rural living 
zone should not be applied to land 
identified in the ‘Land Potentially Suitable 
for Agriculture Zone’ layer on LISTmap 
unless justified by the relevant regional 
land use strategy.  The subject site is 
identified in this map. 

Guideline AZ 1 requires the Agriculture 
Zone to be based on ‘Land Potentially 
Suitable for Agriculture Zone’ as well as 
any more detailed analysis that is 
available.  The subject site is identified in 
‘Land Potentially Suitable for Agriculture 
Zone’ and no detailed analysis was 
undertaken to suggest that the 
Agriculture Zone should not apply.  If such 
analysis had occurred, it would have been 
evident that the subject site is part of 
agricultural land included in the 680 
Nugent Road property. 

It is considered that the current allocation 
of zoning does not provide for fair or 
orderly development but that the 
amendment will do so. 

(c) to encourage public involvement in 
resource management and planning 

As noted earlier, the amendment seeks to 
correct the zoning and should not be 
subject to public exhibition.  There are no 
matters of interest to the broader 
community. 

(d) to facilitate economic development 
in accordance with the objectives set 
out in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) 

One consistent zone for the property is 
necessary to further this objective. 

http://www.thelaw.tas.gov.au/tocview/content.w3p%3Bcond%3D%3Bdoc_id%3D70%2B%2B1993%2BJS1%2FHS1%2FGC1%2FHpa%2FEN%2B20050315000000%3Bhiston%3D%3Bprompt%3D%3Brec%3D%3Bterm%3D#JS1%40HS1%40GC1%40Hpa%40EN
http://www.thelaw.tas.gov.au/tocview/content.w3p%3Bcond%3D%3Bdoc_id%3D70%2B%2B1993%2BJS1%2FHS1%2FGC1%2FHpb%2FEN%2B20050315000000%3Bhiston%3D%3Bprompt%3D%3Brec%3D%3Bterm%3D#JS1%40HS1%40GC1%40Hpb%40EN
http://www.thelaw.tas.gov.au/tocview/content.w3p%3Bcond%3D%3Bdoc_id%3D70%2B%2B1993%2BJS1%2FHS1%2FGC1%2FHpc%2FEN%2B20050315000000%3Bhiston%3D%3Bprompt%3D%3Brec%3D%3Bterm%3D#JS1%40HS1%40GC1%40Hpc%40EN
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(e) to promote the sharing of responsibility 
for resource management and 
planning between the different 
spheres of Government, the 
community and industry in the State 

This procedural objective has no bearing 
on the matter at hand. 

Part 2 Objectives  

(a) to require sound strategic planning 
and co-ordinated action by State and 
local government 

This procedural objective has no bearing 
on the matter at hand. 

(b) to establish a system of planning 
instruments to be the principal way of 
setting objectives, policies and 
controls for the use, development and 
protection of land 

This procedural objective has no bearing 
on the matter at hand. 

(c) to ensure that the effects on the 
environment are considered and 
provide for explicit consideration of 
social and economic effects when 
decisions are made about the use and 
development of land 

The amendment would require the 
removal of the small area of priority 
vegetation area from the site as the use of 
this overlay is prohibited in the Agriculture 
Zone.  The vegetation is, however, 
protected indirectly through the heritage 
listing which provides some constraint of 
future development potential. 

(d) to require land use and development  
planning  and  policy to be easily 
integrated with environmental, social, 
economic, conservation and resource 
management policies at State, 
regional and municipal levels 

This procedural objective has no bearing 
on the matter at hand. 

(e) to provide for the consolidation of 
approvals for land use or 
development and related matters, 
and to co- ordinate planning 
approvals with related approvals 

This procedural objective has no bearing 
on the matter at hand. 

(f) to promote the health and wellbeing 
of all Tasmanians and visitors to 
Tasmania by ensuring a pleasant, 
efficient and safe environment for 
working, living and recreation 

The rezoning will improve the living and 
working arrangements of this agricultural 
property. 
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(g) to conserve those buildings, areas or 
other places which are of scientific, 
aesthetic, architectural or historical 
interest, or otherwise of special 
cultural value 

The amendment will enable ongoing 
protection of the heritage listed building 
and other heritage assets on the property.  
The Walker Cottage is essentially a second 
dwelling on the property that has been 
used for short or long-term rental.  The 
owners intend to sell the Walker Cottage 
and ensure that it is well maintained 

(h) to protect public infrastructure and 
other assets and enable the orderly 
provision and co-ordination of public 
utilities and other facilities for the 
benefit of the community 

The amendment will have no impact on 
public infrastructure. 

(i) to provide a planning framework 
which fully considers land capability. 

This procedural objective has no bearing 
on the matter at hand. 

 
(d) is consistent with each State policy; 

Assessment of the amendment against the current State policies is provided in the 
following table. 

 

State Policy Comment 

State Policy on the Protection of Agricultural 
Land 2000. 

The proposal furthers the policy 
through the expansion of the 
Agriculture Zone to cover all land within 
the property. 

State Policy on Water Quality Management 
1997 

 

The proposed amendment per se 
would not result in an increase in 
sediment transport to surface waters. 

 
Any future planning permits issued for 
developments in the subject area will 
require that appropriate water quality 
management measures are put in place 
at the time of works. 

State Coastal Policy 1996. 

 

The SAP area is located more than one 
kilometer from the coast and the policy 
does not apply. 
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National Environmental Protection Measures 
 

National Environment Protection Measures (NEPM) are automatically adopted as State 
Policies under section 12A of the State Policies and Projects Act 1993 and are 
administered by the Environment Protection Authority. 

 
The NEPMs relate to: 

 ambient air quality 

 ambient marine, estuarine and fresh water quality 

 the protection of amenity in relation to noise (but only if differences in markets for 
goods and services) 

 general guidelines for the assessment of site contamination 

 environmental impacts associated with hazardous wastes 

 the re-use and recycling of used materials. 
 

Principle 5 of the NEPMs states that planning authorities 'that consent to 
developments, or changes in land use, should ensure a site that is being considered for 
development or a change in land use, and that the authorities ought reasonably know 
if it has a history of use that is indicative of potential contamination, is suitable for its 
intended use. 
 
There are no known issues on the property. 

 
(da) satisfies the relevant criteria in relation to the TPPs; 

 
The Tasmanian Planning Polices have not been implemented. 

 
(e) as far as practicable, is consistent with the regional land use strategy, if any, for the 

regional area in which is situated the land to which the relevant planning instrument 
relates; 

 
The regional land use strategy for Sorell is the Southern Tasmanian Regional Land Use 
Policy 2010-2035 (STRLUS). Comments against the relevant STRULS strategies are 
provided below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://epa.tas.gov.au/epa/


  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
4 JULY 2023 

 

83 

Relevant STRLUS strategies  Comment 

Productive Resources 

PR1 - Support agricultural production on land 
identified as regionally significant by affording 
it the highest level of protection from fettering 
or conversion to non-agricultural uses. 

680 Nugent Road is mapped as 
potentially unconstrained agricultural 
land in the Tasmanian Agricultural 
Estate with the exception of the small 
hall title which is clearly constrained by 
size.  The amendment will afford the 
highest level of protection from 
fettering and conversion. 
 

 
 

Settlement and Residential Development 

SRD 1.3 - Support the consolidation of existing 
settlements by restricting the application of 
rural living and environmental living zones to 
existing rural living and environmental living 
communities. Land not currently zoned for 
such use may only be zoned for such use 
where one or more of the following applies:  

a. Recognition of existing rural living or 
environmental living communities, regardless 
of current zoning. Where not currently 
explicitly zoned for such use, existing 
communities may be rezoned to rural living or 
environmental living provided:  

(i) the area of the community is either 
substantial in size or adjoins a settlement and 
will not be required for any other settlement 
purpose; and  

(ii) only limited subdivision potential is 
created by rezoning. 

 
In the interim scheme, the property 
was partly zoned Significant 
Agricultural and part Rural Resource as 
shown below.  The application of the 
Rural Living Zone therefore must be 
consistent with SRD 1.3.  That is, the 
eight smaller lots off Delmore Road, 
the Lot 10 property and 680 Nugent 
Road were recognized as an existing 
rural living community that was 
substantial in size. 
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The Rural Living Zone D does not 
provide for subdivision potential and 
therefore (a) (ii) is met.   
 
It is considered that the subject site 
should not be recognized as forming 
part of this rural living community as: 

• the land fronts Nugent Road, 
whereas the community is 
centred on Delmore Road. 

• 680 Nugent Road is more than 
400m from the Delmore Road 
lots and separated by one 
property of some 14 hectares 
in size. 

• Lot 10 contains a quarry and no 
dwelling and has the 
characteristics of a rural 
property separating the site 
from the Delmore Road 
property 

• The heritage school house was 
established to serve the 
surrounding agricultural 
landscape and did not in turn 
lead to any subsequent 
residential settlement.  Rather, 
the area retains its agricultural 
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landscape. 
• The Delmore Road lots face 

east to south-east whereas 680 
Nubent Road has a northerly 
aspect. 

 
(f) has regard to the strategic plan, prepared under section 66 of the Local Government 

Act 1993 , that applies in relation to the land to which the relevant planning 
instrument relates 

 
The current municipal strategic plan is the Strategic Plan 2019-2029 (March 2023 
update). The amendment is consistent with the following objectives: 

 
Objective 1 – To Facilitate Regional Growth 
What success will look like: 

• A contemporary planning model that facilitates diversified growth 
How we will deliver: 

4. Grow and measure business investment in agriculture, aquaculture, retail, 
service industry and social service sectors. 
9. Facilitate tourism and agri-tourism opportunities through industry sectors 
and Destination Southern Tasmania 

The amendment will assist in maintained a contemporary planning model through 
ensure the fairly and orderly principle of one zone for one property.  The amendment 
will also support agricultural investment through retaining key assets in a single zone.  
While not currently considered, the combination of a heritage asset and agricultural 
land could reasonable support agri-tourism opportunities. 

 
(g) as far as practicable, is consistent with and co-ordinated with any LPSs that apply to 

municipal areas that are adjacent to the municipal area to which the relevant 
planning instrument relates; 

Not relevant given the distance to any adjoining municipal area. 
 

(h) has regard to the safety requirements set out in the standards prescribed under the 
Gas Safety Act 2019 . 

 
Not applicable. 

https://www.legislation.tas.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-1993-095#GS66%40EN
https://www.legislation.tas.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-1993-095#GS66%40EN
https://www.legislation.tas.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-1993-095
https://www.legislation.tas.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-2019-002
https://www.legislation.tas.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-2019-002
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